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          5 MAJOR CHANGES IN THE 2010 ADA 
 
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
 
City of Salina Amended Code 

 
Sec. 8-24. Amendment of Section 2902.1 of the International Building Code. 
[Section 2902.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:] 
 
2902.1 Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided for the type of occupancy and in the 
minimum number shown in Table 2902.1 Types of occupancies not shown in Table 2902.1 shall be considered 
individually by the building official. The number of occupants shall be determined by this code. 
Occupancy classification shall be determined in accordance with Chapter 3. 
 
Exceptions: 
1. Substitution for water closets. In each bathroom or toilet room, urinals shall not be substituted for more than 67 
percent of the required water closets. 
2. For the purposes of satisfying the requirements of the building code, water fountains and/or service sinks shall not 
be required in any occupancy. 
(Ord. No. 10-10552, § 1, 7-19-10) 

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design 

211 Drinking Fountains 

211.1 General. Where drinking fountains are provided on an exterior site, on a floor, or within a secured area they 

shall be provided in accordance with 211. 

EXCEPTION: In detention or correctional facilities, drinking fountains only serving holding or housing cells not 

required to comply with 232 shall not be required to comply with 211. 

#1   

211.2 Minimum Number. No fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. One drinking fountain shall 

comply with 602.1 through 602.6 and one drinking fountain shall comply with 602.7.  

EXCEPTION: Where a single drinking fountain complies with 602.1 through 602.6 and 602.7, it shall be permitted 

to be substituted for two separate drinking fountains. 

211.3 More Than Minimum Number. Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains specified in 

211.2 are provided, 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 602.1 through 

602.6, and 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 602.7. 

EXCEPTION: Where 50 percent of the drinking fountains yields a fraction, 50 percent shall be permitted to be 

rounded up or down provided that the total number of drinking fountains complying with 211 equals 100 percent of 

drinking fountains. 
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602 Drinking Fountains 

602.1 General. Drinking fountains shall comply with 307 and 602. 

602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward 

approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided. 

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's use where the spout 

is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 3 1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the 

front edge of the unit, including bumpers. 

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309. 

602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support and 5 

inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.  

  

  

Figure 602.5 Drinking Fountain Spout Location 

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 

inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally 

relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the 

angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm) and 5 

inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.  

Advisory 602.6 Water Flow. The purpose of requiring the drinking fountain spout to produce a flow of water 4 

inches (100 mm) high minimum is so that a cup can be inserted under the flow of water to provide a drink of 
water for an individual who, because of a disability, would otherwise be incapable of using the drinking fountain. 

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 

38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS AND BATHING FACILITIES 
 
City of Salina Amended Code 

 
Sec. 8-24.1 Amendment to Table 2902.1 of the International Building Code. 

 
e. Restrooms and lavatories are not required to be provided for S occupancies that do not have any employees, 
including those grouped together. 
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2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design 

213 Toilet Facilities and Bathing Facilities 

213.1 General. Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213. Where toilet 

facilities and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories 

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an accessible 

route to an accessible entrance. 

213.2 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. Where toilet rooms are provided, each toilet room shall comply with 603. 

Where bathing rooms are provided, each bathing room shall comply with 603. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. In alterations where it is technically infeasible to comply with 603, altering existing toilet or bathing rooms shall 

not be required where a single unisex toilet room or bathing room complying with 213.2.1 is provided and located in 

the same area and on the same floor as existing inaccessible toilet or bathing rooms. 

2. Where exceptions for alterations to qualified historic buildings or facilities are permitted by 202.5, no fewer than 

one toilet room for each sex complying with 603 or one unisex toilet room complying with 213.2.1 shall be provided. 

3. Where multiple single user portable toilet or bathing units are clustered at a single location, no more than 5 percent 

of the toilet units and bathing units at each cluster shall be required to comply with 603. Portable toilet units and 

bathing units complying with 603 shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1. 

4. Where multiple single user toilet rooms are clustered at a single location, no more than 50 percent of the single user 

toilet rooms for each use at each cluster shall be required to comply with 603.  

Advisory 213.2 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. These requirements allow the use of unisex (or single-user) 

toilet rooms in alterations when technical infeasibility can be demonstrated. Unisex toilet rooms benefit people who 

use opposite sex personal care assistants. For this reason, it is advantageous to install unisex toilet rooms in addition 

to accessible single-sex toilet rooms in new facilities. 

Advisory 213.2 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms Exceptions 3 and 4. A "cluster" is a group of toilet rooms 

proximate to one another. Generally, toilet rooms in a cluster are within sight of, or adjacent to, one another. 

213.2.1 Unisex (Single-Use or Family) Toilet and Unisex Bathing Rooms. Unisex toilet rooms shall contain not 

more than one lavatory, and two water closets without urinals or one water closet and one urinal. Unisex bathing 

rooms shall contain one shower or one shower and one bathtub, one lavatory, and one water closet. Doors to unisex 

toilet rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. 

213.3 Plumbing Fixtures and Accessories. Plumbing fixtures and accessories provided in a toilet room or bathing 

room required to comply with 213.2 shall comply with 213.3. 

213.3.1 Toilet Compartments. Where toilet compartments are provided, at least one toilet compartment shall comply 

with 604.8.1. In addition to the compartment required to comply with 604.8.1, at least one compartment shall comply 

with 604.8.2 where six or more toilet compartments are provided, or where the combination of urinals and water 

closets totals six or more fixtures.  
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Advisory 213.3.1 Toilet Compartments. A toilet compartment is a partitioned space that is located within a toilet 

room, and that normally contains no more than one water closet. A toilet compartment may also contain a lavatory. A 

lavatory is a sink provided for hand washing. Full-height partitions and door assemblies can comprise toilet 

compartments where the minimum required spaces are provided within the compartment. 

213.3.2 Water Closets. Where water closets are provided, at least one shall comply with 604. 

213.3.3 Urinals. Where more than one urinal is provided, at least one shall comply with 605. 

213.3.4 Lavatories. Where lavatories are provided, at least one shall comply with 606 and shall not be located in a 

toilet compartment. 

213.3.5 Mirrors. Where mirrors are provided, at least one shall comply with 603.3. 

213.3.6 Bathing Facilities. Where bathtubs or showers are provided, at least one bathtub complying with 607 or at 

least one shower complying with 608 shall be provided. 

213.3.7 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet 

compartments, at least one of each type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet 

compartments, at least one of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to 

comply with 213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type 

complying with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6. 

603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms 

603.1 General. Toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with 603. 

603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2. 

603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room. 

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be permitted to overlap. 

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture. Doors 

shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for 

common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the 

door can be reversed to comply with 603.2.3. 

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with 305.3 is 

provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor 

space or clearance required for any fixture.  

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exception 1. At the time the door is installed, and if the door swing is reversed in the 

future, the door must meet all the requirements specified in 404. Additionally, the door swing cannot reduce the 

required width of an accessible route. Also, avoid violating other building or life safety codes when the door swing is 

reversed. 
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603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the 

reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above 

lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor or ground.  

Advisory 603.3 Mirrors. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of people, including 

children. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who use wheelchairs, the top 

edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm) minimum from the floor or ground. 

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves 

shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor. 

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments 

604.1 General. Water closets and toilet compartments shall comply with 604.2 through 604.8. 

EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for children's use shall be permitted to comply with 604.9. 

#2 

604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline 

of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from 

the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. (6 or more w/c or 

combo provided) Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.  

  

 

Figure 604.2 Water Closet Location 

****NOTE:16-18”**** 

604.3 Clearance. Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with 604.3. 

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from 

the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.  
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Figure 604.3.1 Size of Clearance at Water Closets 

#3 

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, 

associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor 

space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be 

located within the required water closet clearance. 

EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, a lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on the rear wall 18 

inches (455 mm) minimum from the water closet centerline where the clearance at the water closet is 66 inches (1675 

mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.  

Advisory 604.3.2 Overlap. When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water closet, the water 

closet cannot overlap the required maneuvering clearance for the door inside the room. 

  

Figure 604.3.2 (Exception) Overlap of Water Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling Units

 

*****NO LONGER ALLOWED IN COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION***** 
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604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 

inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use 

or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4. 

2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 

19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the seat. 

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall 

closest to the water closet and on the rear wall. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private 

office and not for common use or public use provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as 

to permit the installation of grab bars complying with 604.5. 

2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in toilet or bathrooms provided that 

reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars complying with 

604.5. 

3. In detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in housing or holding cells that 

are specially designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.  

Advisory 604.5 Grab Bars Exception 2. Reinforcement must be sufficient to permit the installation of rear and side 

wall grab bars that fully meet all accessibility requirements including, but not limited to, required length, installation 

height, and structural strength. 

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) 

maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.  

  

  

Figure 604.5.1 Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets
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604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline 

of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the water closet, where 

wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to the location of a recessed fixture adjacent 

to the water closet. 

2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a position that conflicts 

with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of 

the toilet area. 

  

Figure 604.5.2 Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets 

604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply 

with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible 

compartments complying with 604.8.2.  

Advisory 604.6 Flush Controls. If plumbing valves are located directly behind the toilet seat, flush valves and 

related plumbing can cause injury or imbalance when a person leans back against them. To prevent causing injury or 

imbalance, the plumbing can be located behind walls or to the side of the toilet; or if approved by the local authority 

having jurisdiction, provide a toilet seat lid. 

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 

inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the 

dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall 

not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow 

continuous paper flow.  

Advisory 604.7 Dispensers. If toilet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab bar, the outlet of the toilet 

paper dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and the top of the gripping surface of 

the grab bar must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. 



BLF 020 – 03-2012   Page 9 of 11 

  

Figure 604.7 Dispenser Outlet Location 

Kitchens, Kitchenettes and Sinks 

212 Kitchens, Kitchenettes, and Sinks 

212.1 General. Where provided, kitchens, kitchenettes, and sinks shall comply with 212. 

212.2 Kitchens and Kitchenettes. Kitchens and kitchenettes shall comply with 804. 

#4  

212.3 Sinks. Where sinks are provided, at least 5 percent, but no fewer than one, of each type provided in each 

accessible room or space shall comply with 606. 

EXCEPTION: Mop or service sinks shall not be required to comply with 212.3. 

606 Lavatories and Sinks 

606.1 General. Lavatories and sinks shall comply with 606.  

Advisory 606.1 General. If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located within the reach ranges 

specified in 308. Locate soap and towel dispensers so that they are conveniently usable by a person at the accessible 

lavatory. 

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and 

toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a cook top or 

conventional range is not provided and to wet bars. 

2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not 

for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance complying with 306. 
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3. In residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be permitted under lavatories and kitchen sinks provided that all of the 

following conditions are met: 

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture; 

(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and 

(c) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished. 

4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted at lavatories 

and sinks used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim or counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 5 

years and younger. 

6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances. 

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bowl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance complying with 

306. 

606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 

inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

EXCEPTIONS:  

1. A lavatory in a toilet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for 

common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 606.3. 

2. In residential dwelling unit kitchens, sinks that are adjustable to variable heights, 29 inches (735 mm) minimum 

and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum, shall be permitted where rough-in plumbing permits connections of supply and 

drain pipes for sinks mounted at the height of 29 inches (735 mm). 

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets shall remain open for 10 

seconds minimum. 

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or 

otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and 

sinks. 

Signage 

#5 

216 Signs 

216.1 General. Signs shall be provided in accordance with 216 and shall comply with 703. 

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.  
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703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) 

minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 

inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest 

tactile character. 

EXCEPTION: Tactile characters for elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with 703.4.1.  

  

  

Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground 

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch 

side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive 

leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the 

right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, 

signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear 

floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is 

provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position. 

EXCEPTION: Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers and without 

hold-open devices.  

  

Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors

 

This summary is a highlight of major changes only and is not intended to include all changes in the ADA regulations.   


